506843071 08/30/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6889892

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PATRICK CHARLES BISHOP	05/11/2019
SEAN BRYAN GILL	05/14/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYDROSOME LABS, LLC	
Street Address:	6206 BENJAMIN ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 314	
City:	TAMPA	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33634	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17386150

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)324-1001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123241000

Email: wapatents@morganlewis.com, luz.gonzalez@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Address Line 1: 110 NORTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	124437-5002-US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRISTOPHER J. BETTI, PH.D.	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher J. Betti/
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=124437-5002-US01_Execued_Assignment#page1.tif source=124437-5002-US01_Execued_Assignment#page2.tif source=124437-5002-US01_Execued_Assignment#page3.tif source=124437-5002-US01_Execued_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506843071 REEL: 057324 FRAME: 0449

 $source = 124437\text{-}5002\text{-}US01_Execued_Assignment\#page5.tif}$

PATENT REEL: 057324 FRAME: 0450 WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: <u>Patrick Charles Bishop and Sean Bryan Gill</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), whose residence address appears below, are the lawful owners of an invention entitled COMPOSITION COMPRISING AQUEOUS MEDIUM WITH REDUCED SIZE WATER CLUSTERS TO IMPROVE BIOAVAILABILITY OF THE AQUEOUS MEDIUM AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING THE COMPOSITIONS, for which the following patent application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

U.S. App. No. 16/350,259 Filed: October 20, 2018

AND WHEREAS, <u>Hydrosome Labs, LLC</u>, 6206 Benjamin Road, Suite 314, Tampa, Florida 33634 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest throughout the world, to the extent not previously assigned to ASSIGNEE, in the invention and, effective as of the date of filing, in the above listed application(s) for Letters Patent therefor, executed by ASSIGNORS, and any and all other patent applications in any and all countries which have been or may hereafter be filed, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of any country which may be obtained on any of the said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof and any applications that claim priority thereto, including any regional and national stage applications.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the patent offices of all countries to issue to said ASSIGNEE all patents that may issue on said invention or improvements. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the date and serial number and docket number of said applications when officially known.

ASSIGNORS warrant themselves to be the owners of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment; and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights to any person or entity other than the ASSIGNEE in the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations ASSIGNORS hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation, and renewal applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or supplemental oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, including any regional and national stage applications that claim priority thereto, that said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations ASSIGNORS further agree, upon the request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in the event of said application or any continuation or division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue, or post grant proceeding, or application for the reissue thereof becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the best of our ability with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof.

ASSIGNORS further agree to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts, including but not limited to execution of any and all documents deemed necessary or expedient by the said ASSIGNEE or its successors, legal representatives or assigns, to obtain Letters Patent, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this assignment and sale had not been made, and for the said considerations ASSIGNORS hereby also assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for any and all foreign countries and the right of priority for patent and utility model applications in all countries arising under any applicable international convention for the protection of industrial property and/or any internal priority legislation of such countries, and ASSIGNORS further agree upon the request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS our hand and seal.

<REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK>

TITLE: "COMPOSITION COMPRISING AQUEOUS MEDIUM WITH REDUCED SIZE WATER CLUSTERS TO IMPROVE BIOAVAILABILITY OF THE AQUEOUS MEDIUM AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING THE COMPOSITIONS"

Inventor Name: Patrick Ch	arles Bishop	Inventor Name: Sean Bryan Gill
Date Patrick C	Digitally signed by Patrick C. Bishop	Date
Bishon /-	Date: 2019.05.11 13:05:08 -05'00'	Signature

TITLE: "COMPOSITION COMPRISING AQUEOUS MEDIUM WITH REDUCED SIZE WATER CLUSTERS TO IMPROVE BIOAVAILABILITY OF THE AQUEOUS MEDIUM AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING THE COMPOSITIONS"

Inventor Name: Patrick Charles Bishop	Inventor Name: Sean Bryan Gill
Date	Date <u>5/14/2019</u>
Signature	Signature

TITLE: "COMPOSITION COMPRISING AQUEOUS MEDIUM WITH REDUCED SIZE WATER CLUSTERS TO IMPROVE BIOAVAILABILITY OF THE AQUEOUS MEDIUM AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING THE COMPOSITIONS"

Accepted by: Christopher S. Edmonds Chairman Hydrosome Labs, LLC

Date 5/13/2019

Signature

aud Josephin (